(4) By July 1, 2026, establish a ten percent (10%) enhancement rate for providers to send 4 

a direct care employee to a Medicaid beneficiary that resides in a community that has a population 5 

density of under one thousand (1,000) and a population size of under twenty-five thousand (25,000) 6 

in accordance with federal Rural Health Transformation ("RHT"), Pub. L. 119-21, § 71401(2025) 7 

funding and the Rhode Island department of health’s office of rural health. 8 

(h) The executive office shall implement a long-term-care-options counseling program to 9